

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 0154-22-2

STEVE GASKINS, et. al,

Appellants

v.

MCLEAN BIBLE CHURCH,

Appellee.

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Rick Boyer, Esq.
Integrity Law Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA, VA 24506
434-401-2093 – telephone
434-239-3651 – facsimile
VSB # 80154
Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
II. NATURE OF THE CASE	5
III. JURISDICTION	5
IV. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	5
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. <u>Procedural Background of the Case</u>	6
B. <u>Historical Background of the Case</u>	7
1. <i>The Board Engineers a Tainted 2021 Elder Election, to Avoid Facing the “Congregational Veto”</i>	7
a. The MBC Constitution Vests “Immense Power” in the Board of Elders, With Only One “Congregational Veto” Option	7
b. The Board Begins to Purge Members Before the 2021 June Congregational Meeting to Avoid a “Vote of Confidence” and the Specter of a “Congregational Veto”	9
c. After Losing the Election, the Board Eliminates the Secret Ballot and Votes Again	10
2. <i>After Winning the Non-Secret-Ballot Election, the Board Continues to Purge Dissenters</i>	12
3. <i>The Board Selectively Increases the Voter Universe to Deny Court Relief</i>	12
4. <i>The Board Concocts its “Plan for Lawsuit Resolution,” in an Effort to Force “Mootness”</i>	14
a. The Board’s “Plan” Claims to Provide Appellants’ Requested Relief	14
b. The “Plan” Includes Poison Pills to Ensure Appellants’ Requested Relief is not Granted	15
c. The Board Engineers a Victory at June 2022 Congregational Meeting	18

VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
VII.	ARGUMENT	19
A.	<u>Appellee Utterly Failed to Produce Facts to Meet its Burden of Proof for Mootness</u>	19
B.	<u>This Case Falls Within Both Exceptions to the Mootness Doctrine</u>	22
	1. <i>This Case Falls Within the “Voluntary Cessation of Illegal Activity” Exception</i>	22
	2. <i>This Case Falls Within the “Capable of Repetition yet Evading Review” Exception</i>	23
	3. <i>The Trial Court Erred in Sustaining a Plea in Bar With no Facts to Support it, When the Burden of Proof was on Appellee</i>	25
	4. <i>Appellee’s Failure to Provide Notice of the 2022 Vote to Purged Members Defeats the Plea in Bar</i>	27
VIII.	CONCLUSION	29
IX.	CERTIFICATE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1. *Daily Press, Inc. v. Commonwealth*, 285 Va. 447, 452 (2013).) 21

2. *Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167
(U.S. 2000) 22, 24

3. *Harrisonburg Rockingham Soc. Servs. Dist. v. Shifflett*, 2005 Va. App. LEXIS 280
(Va. Ct. App. 2005) 22

4. *Plofchan v. Plofchan*, 299 Va. 534 (Va. 2021) 18, 20

5. *Reid v. Gholson*, 229 Va. 179 (Va. 1985) 27, 28

6. *Reston Hosp. Ctr., LLC v. Remley*, 63 Va. App. 755 (Va. Ct. App. 2014) 18, 19

7. *Richmond Newspapers v. Va.*, 448 U.S. 555 (U.S. 1980) 24

8. *Tomlin v. McKenzie*, 251 Va. 478 (Va. 1996) 18

Codes

9. Code of Virginia § 17.1-405 5
